CHAPTER 394-S. F. No. 2077

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the tax levy for general revenue purposes in the county of Kittson.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Kittson county; general revenue tax levy. Notwithstanding the provisions and limitations of Minnesota Statutes, Section 275.09 to the contrary, the board of county commissioners of the county of Kittson may levy annually a tax for general revenue purposes at such a rate as will produce not to exceed \$150,000.
- Sec. 2. This act shall become effective upon its approval by the board of county commissioners of the county of Kittson, and upon compliance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 13, 1969.

CHAPTER 395-H. F. No. 592

An act relating to medical assistance; providing for payments for care in medical facilities located outside of the state; amending Minnesota Statutes 1967, Sections 256B.02, Subdivision 4; and 256B.25.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 256B.02, Subdivision 4, is amended to read:
- Subd. 4. Medical assistance for needy persons; out of state care. "Medical institution" means any licensed medical facility that receives a license from the Minnesota health department or department of public welfare- or appropriate licensing authority of this state, any other state, or a Canadian province.
- Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 256B.25, is amended to read:
- 256B.25 **Payments to licensed facilities.** Payments may not be made hereunder for care in any private or public institution, including but not limited to hospitals and nursing home homes, if not

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

licensed by the state or operated by it. unless licensed by an appropriate licensing authority of this state, any other state, or a Canadian province.

Approved May 13, 1969.

CHAPTER 396-H. F. No. 2050

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the village of Edina; authorizing the levy, cancellation, and relevy of special assessments for automobile parking facilities

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Edina, village of; auto park benefits; special The council of the village of Edina may levy, special assessments. assessments as provided in Minnesota Statutes, Section 459.14, Subdivision 7, against properties in the village specially benefited by the acquisition and betterment of automobile parking facilities as defined in section 459.14, subdivision 1. On or before October 1 in any year the council may cancel the installments of the special assessments levied for any such facility which are due and payable in the following year and all subsequent years, and may levy a new assessment for such facility as provided in section 459.14, following the procedures set forth in Minnesota Statutes, Section 429.061, except that the amount to be assessed shall not exceed the total principal amount of the installments of assessments so cancelled. In determining the special benefit and levying the new assessment against any lot or parcel, the council shall not be bound by its determination of special benefit in any previous proceeding, but the new assessment levied on any lot or parcel, together with the principal amount of the installments of special assessments previously paid or to be paid in the current year for that lot or parcel with respect to the automobile parking facility to be assessed, if any, shall not exceed the total special benefit to the lot or parcel from such automobile parking facility.
- Sec. 2. Nothing in section 1 shall prevent the council from making supplemental assessments or reassessments and dividing assessments for the purposes and under the conditions stated in Minnesota Statutes, Section 429.071.
 - Sec. 3. This act takes effect when approved by the governing

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.